discount rate calculated using the December 31, 2015 measurement date was 7.50%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rate and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments of 7.50% was applied to
all periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability.

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to
changes in the discount rate. The table below presents net pension liability/(asset) of the Village
calculated using the discount rate of 7.50% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it
were to be calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.50%) or 1 percentage point
higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 13,372,552 $ 11,912,340 $ 10,728,348
Plan fiduciary net pension 11,956,758 11,956,758 11,956,758
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 1,415,794 $ (44,418) $ (1,228,410)

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar
year ended December 31, 2016 were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 11,298,425 $ 11,494,761 $ (196,336)
Service cost 182,649 - 182,649
Interest on total pension liability 829,973 - 829,973
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability
248,170 - 248,170

Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions

(646,877) (646,877) -

Contributions - employer - 105,641 (105,641)
Contributions - employee - 153,938 (153,938)
Net investment income - 792,412 (792,412)
Other (net transfer) - 56,883 (56,883)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 11,912,340 $ 11,956,758 $ (44,418)

Page 64

VILLAGE OF BROADVIEW

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2017

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2017, the Village recognized pension expense of $211,415.
The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the following
sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 215,007 $ -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension
plan investments 534,080 -

[…]

discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that
Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Page 72

VILLAGE OF BROADVIEW

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2017

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Firefighters' Pension (cont.)

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in
the discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the
discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using
a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.75%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 47,971,264 $ 42,622,959 $ 38,191,889
Plan fiduciary net position 18,938,199 18,938,199 18,938,199

Net pension liability $ 29,033,065 $ 23,684,760 $ 19,253,690

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the
calendar year ended April 30, 2017 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at April 30, 2016 $ 42,248,296 $ 17,915,598 $ 24,332,698
Service cost 512,365 - 512,365
Interest on total pension liability 2,776,854 - 2,776,854
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability (399,843) - (399,843)
Change of assumptions (295,263) - (295,263)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (2,219,450) (2,219,450) -
Contributions - employer - 1,301,423 (1,301,423)
Contributions - employee - 198,999 (198,999)
Net investment income - 1,799,573 (1,799,573)
Administration - (57,944) 57,944

Balances at April 30, 2017 $ 42,622,959 $ 18,938,199 $ 23,684,760

Page 73

VILLAGE OF BROADVIEW

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended April 30, 2017

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Firefighters' Pension (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2017, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,544,732.
The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the following
sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 120,339 $ 336,576
Assumption changes 1,872,980 248,544
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension